

Introduced: 5/20/24

Revised: Adopted: Effective:

## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **ORDINANCE 2024-4472**

## AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE TWO NEW PATROL SERGEANT POSITIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF PATASKALA DIVISION OF POLICE PATROL DIVISION

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pataskala Division of Police currently has four Sergeants who work in the Patrol Division; and

**WHEREAS**, Council for the City of Pataskala believes the Police Department needs two more Patrol Sergeants. This will allow for supervisor coverage on all shifts; and

**WHEREAS**, these positions will be filled by restructuring the current Patrol Division, not by adding additional personnel at this time.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS ELECTED OR APPOINTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>: Pursuant to Section 3.01 of the Charter of the City of Pataskala, there hereby is created two new positions within the City of Pataskala Division of Police Patrol Division – Patrol Sergeants. With these new positions, there will be a total of six Patrol Sergeant positions.

<u>Section 2</u>: Pursuant to Section 6.03 of the Charter of the City of Pataskala, the Chief of Police shall be the appointing authority for the new positions set forth in Section 1.

<u>Section 3:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 4:</u> This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest period allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:	
Jessica M. Cumbo, Clerk of Council	Michael W. Compton, Mayor
Approved as to form:	
Brian M. Zets, Law Director	